

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<b>ESTATE OF HIMOUD SAED ABTAN, <i>et al.</i></b>	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Civil Case No. <b>1:07-cv-01831 (RBW)</b>
	)	(Lead Case)
v.	)	
	)	
<b>BLACKWATER LODGE AND TRAINING CENTER, <i>et al.</i></b>	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

<b>ESTATE OF ALI HUSSAMALDEEN ALBAZZAZ, <i>et al.</i></b>	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Civil Case No. <b>07-cv-02273 (RBW)</b>
	)	(Consolidated Case)
v.	)	
	)	
<b>BLACKWATER LODGE AND TRAINING CENTER, <i>et al.</i></b>	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF VENUE THE  
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT IN CASE NO. 1:07-CV-01831 AND  
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT IN CASE NO. 07-CV-02273**

Defendants Blackwater Lodge and Training Center, Inc.; Blackwater Security Consulting, LLC; Blackwater Armor and Targets, LLC; Blackwater Airships, LLC; Blackwater Logistics, LLC; Raven Development Group, LLC; Greystone Limited; Prince Group LLC; EP Investments, LLC; and Erik Prince (collectively, “Defendants”), pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1406(a) and Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3) move for dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint in *Estate of Himoud Saed Abtan v. Blackwater Lodge and Training Center*, No. 1:07-cv-01831, and the

Amended Complaint in *Estate of Ali Hussamaldeen Albazzaz v. Blackwater Lodge and Training Center*, No. 07-cv-02273, for lack of venue. In the alternative, Defendants move for the transfer of these consolidated cases to the Eastern District of Virginia.

As required by Local Rule 7(a), the reasons supporting this Motion are set forth in the attached Defendants' Memorandum in Support of Their Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Venue the Second Amended Complaint in Case No. 1:07-cv-01831 and the Amended Complaint in Case No. 07-cv-02273.<sup>1</sup> A Proposed Order is attached as required by Local Rule 7(c). Defendants have served counsel for Plaintiffs with copies of this Motion, the Memorandum and its supporting documents, and the Proposed Order.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Michael Lackey

Michael Lackey (#443362)

Andrew Pincus (#370726)

Peter White (#468746)

MAYER BROWN LLP

1909 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Defendants*

Dated: April 8, 2008

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiffs provide no basis for venue in the District of Columbia. ....	2
A. Section 1391(a)(3) is inapplicable because these suits are not based solely on diversity jurisdiction. ....	2
B. Section 1391(b)(2) is inapplicable because no substantial part of the events or omissions giving rising to Plaintiffs’ claims occurred in the District of Columbia.....	3
II. Venue would be proper in the Eastern District of Virginia. ....	5
A. The non-alien corporate Defendants reside in Virginia. ....	6
B. The individual Defendant (Erik Prince) resides in Virginia. ....	9
C. The alien corporate Defendant does not affect the venue analysis. ....	10
III. Dismissal of all claims is appropriate. ....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Adrian v. United States</i> , No. Civ. A. 04-1721, 2006 WL 763076 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2006).....	4
<i>Allendale Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bull Data Sys., Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. EDO Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 90-1518, 1991 WL 133551 (D.D.C. Feb. 15, 1991) .....	6
<i>Coté v. Wadel</i> , 796 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>Devaughn v. Inphonic, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	7
<i>English &amp; Smith v. Metzger</i> , 901 F.2d 36 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>Eze v. Yellow Cab Co. of Alexandria, Va., Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	3
<i>Freeman v. Fallin</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	2
<i>Friedman v. Revenue Mgmt. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 203 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> 38 F.3d 668 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	3
* <i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	6, 8
<i>Intranexus, Inc. v. Siemens Med. Solutions Health Servs. Corp.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 581 (E.D. Va. 2002) .....	7
<i>Inversiones Inmobiliarias El Bosque, S.A. v. Transtainer Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A. 03-0962, 2004 WL 325615 (E.D. La. Feb. 18, 2004) .....	8
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	9
<i>King v. Wall &amp; Beaver St. Corp.</i> , 145 F.2d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1944) .....	10
<i>LG Elecs. Inc. v. Advance Creative Computer Corp.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 804 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....	7

*Mwani v. Bin Laden*,  
417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....5

*Nichols v. G.D. Searle & Co.*,  
991 F.2d 1195 (4th Cir. 1993) .....11

*Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.*,  
342 U.S. 437 (1952).....7

*Prakash v. Am. Univ.*,  
727 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....10

*Ratliff v. Cooper Labs., Inc.*,  
444 F.2d 745 (4th Cir. 1971) .....9

*Rogers v. Metro. & City Police New Scotland Yard of London*,  
Civ. A. No. 91-2124 (CRR), 1992 WL 23669 (D.D.C. Jan. 23, 1992) .....5

*Schmidt v. Am. Inst. of Physics*,  
322 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) .....8

*\*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Bussell*,  
939 F. Supp. 646 (S.D. Ind. 1996) .....4

*U.S. Gen., Inc. v. Draper City*,  
No. 2:05-CV-917 TS, 2006 WL 1594184 (D. Utah June 7, 2006).....9

*United States v. Toushin*,  
714 F. Supp. 1452 (M.D. Tenn. 1989).....5

*\*Witt v. Reynolds Metals Co.*,  
240 Va. 452 (1990) .....6, 7, 9

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1391(a) ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1) .....6

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) .....6, 7

28 U.S.C. § 1391(d) .....10

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a) .....1, 2, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....1

**Miscellaneous**

4 WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1067.5  
(Westlaw 2008).....8

14D WRIGHT, MILLER & COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3805  
(Westlaw 2008).....10

14D WRIGHT, MILLER & COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3806.1  
(Westlaw 2008).....4

14D WRIGHT, MILLER & COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3810  
(Westlaw 2008).....10

14D WRIGHT, MILLER & COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3827  
(Westlaw 2008).....11
